
 

 

Supreme Court of Canada / Cour suprême du Canada 
 

 
(Le français suit) 

 

JUDGMENTS TO BE RENDERED ON LEAVE APPLICATIONS 

 

May 9, 2025 
 

OTTAWA – The Supreme Court of Canada will decide the following leave applications at 

9:45 a.m. ET on Thursday, May 15, 2025. This list might change. 
 

 

1. Sophia Hemmings, by her Litigation Guardian, Rosalie Brown, et al. v. Lloyd Gregory Padmore, et al. (Ont.) 

(Civil) (By Leave) (41350) 

 

2. Air Canada, et al. v. Alain Lachaine, et al. (Que.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41418) 

 

3. Alan Campbell v. Syed Jawadul Hasan, et al. (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41485) 

 

4. Michel Côté v. His Majesty the King (Que.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41648) 

 

5. Mathieu Joncas v. Sûreté du Québec (Que.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41427) 

 

6. Stoney Indian Band, et al. v. His Majesty the King in Right of the Province of Alberta, et al. (Alta.) (Civil) (By 

Leave) (41515) 

 

7. Aijun Sun v. Attorney General of Canada (Fed.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41554) 

 

8. Matthew Preston v. Cervus Equipment Corporation (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41606) 

 

9. L.X. v. M.M. (Que.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41608) 

 

10. R.B.-C. v. His Majesty the King (Ont.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41677) 

 

11. Donn Fraser and DLF Law Practice Incorporated v. Bruce Tait MacIntosh (N.S.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41587) 

 

12. Winnipeg Condominium Corporation No. 40 v. Marrbeck Construction Ltd., et al. (Man.) (Civil) (By Leave) 

(41613) 

 

13. Marie-Claude Sioui v. Council of the Huron-Wendat Nation (Fed.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41617) 

 

14. Shamar Brown v. His Majesty the King (Ont.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41657) 

 

15. Lehigh Hanson Materials Limited v. Catherwood Towing Ltd., et al. (B.C.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41594) 

 

16. Aaren Jagadeesh v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce (CIBC) (Fed.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41598) 

 

17. André Gilles Givogue v. Attorney General of Canada (Fed.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41630) 

 

18. Oliver Winston Elliott Bean v. His Majesty the King (Alta.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41581) 

 

19. N9ne Realty Inc., et al. v. First Capital (Aylmer, Principale) Corporation Inc., et al. (Que.) (Civil) (By Leave) 

(41568) 

 

20. Rickvinder Brar v. Rob Campbell, et al. (Man.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41577) 
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21. Hakemi & Ridgedale LLP v. 1011173 B.C. Ltd., et al. (B.C.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41588) 

 

22. Michael Del Grande v. Toronto Catholic District School Board (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41593) 

 

23. Yvon Truchon v. His Majesty the King (Que.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41691) 

 

24. Majd Kitmitto v. Ontario Securities Commission (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41550) 

 

25. Christopher Candusso v. Ontario Securities Commission (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41551) 

 

26. Donald Alexander (Sandy) Goss v. Ontario Securities Commission (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41547) 

 

 

 
 

 

PROCHAINS JUGEMENTS SUR DEMANDES D’AUTORISATION 
 

Le 9 mai 2025 
 

OTTAWA – La Cour suprême du Canada se prononcera sur les demandes d’autorisation 

suivantes le jeudi 15 mai 2025, à 9 h 45 HE. Cette liste pourrait changer. 
 

 

1. Sophia Hemmings, par sa tutrice à l’instance, Rosalie Brown, et al. c. Lloyd Gregory Padmore, et al. (Ont.) 

(Civile) (Autorisation) (41350) 

 

2. Air Canada, et al. c. Alain Lachaine, et al. (Qc) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41418) 

 

3. Alan Campbell c. Syed Jawadul Hasan, et al. (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41485) 

 

4. Michel Côté c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Qc) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41648) 

 

5. Mathieu Joncas c. Sûreté du Québec (Qc) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41427) 

 

6. Stoney Indian Band, et al. c. Sa Majesté le Roi du chef de la province d’Alberta, et al. (Alb.) (Civile) 

(Autorisation) (41515) 

 

7. Aijun Sun c. Procureur général du Canada (Féd.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41554) 

 

8. Matthew Preston c. Cervus Equipment Corporation (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41606) 

 

9. L.X. c. M.M. (Qc) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41608) 

 

10. R.B.-C. c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Ont.) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41677) 

 

11. Donn Fraser et DLF Law Practice Incorporated c. Bruce Tait MacIntosh (N.-É.) (Civile) (Autorisation) 

(41587) 

 

12. Winnipeg Condominium Corporation No. 40 c. Marrbeck Construction Ltd., et al. (Man.) (Civile) 

(Autorisation) (41613) 

 

13. Marie-Claude Sioui c. Conseil de la Nation Huronne-Wendat (Féd.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41617) 

 

14. Shamar Brown c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Ont.) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41657) 
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15. Lehigh Hanson Materials Limited c. Catherwood Towing Ltd., et al. (C.-B.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41594) 

 

16. Aaren Jagadeesh c. Banque Canadienne Impériale de Commerce (Féd.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41598) 

 

17. André Gilles Givogue c. Procureur général du Canada (Féd.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41630) 

 

18. Oliver Winston Elliott Bean c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Alb.) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41581) 

 

19. N9ne Realty Inc., et al. c. Corporation First Capital (Aylmer, Principale) inc., et al. (Qc) (Civile) (Autorisation) 

(41568) 

 

20. Rickvinder Brar c. Rob Campbell, et al. (Man.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41577) 

 

21. Hakemi & Ridgedale LLP c. 1011173 B.C. Ltd., et al. (C.-B.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41588) 

 

22. Michael Del Grande c. Toronto Catholic District School Board (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41593) 

 

23. Yvon Truchon c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Qc) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41691) 

 

24. Majd Kitmitto c. Commission des valeurs mobilières de l'Ontario (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41550) 

 

25. Christopher Candusso c. Commission des valeurs mobilières de l'Ontario (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41551) 

 

26. Donald Alexander (Sandy) Goss c. Commission des valeurs mobilières de l'Ontario (Ont.) (Civile) 

(Autorisation) (41547) 

 

 
 

 

 

Supreme Court of Canada / Cour suprême du Canada : 

Registry-greffe@scc-csc.ca 

1-844-365-9662 
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